

**IN UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
Baltimore Division**

GLENDORA MANAGO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CANE BAY PARTNERS VI, LLLP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-00945-LKG

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
THE OUT-OF-STATE PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS
FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION AND IMPROPER VENUE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	5
III. THE COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER DEFENDANTS AS TO THE OUT-OF-STATE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....	8
A. Legal Standard Applicable to Personal Jurisdiction	8
1. Each Plaintiff must establish personal jurisdiction over each Defendant as to each claim.	8
2. Pendent personal jurisdiction does not apply when a plaintiff fails to state an anchor federal claim.	10
B. The Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendants As To The Out-Of-State Plaintiffs’ Claims	12
1. The Out-of-State Plaintiffs cannot establish personal jurisdiction over any Defendant under RICO.	13
a. Plaintiffs’ RICO claim against the Tribal Defendants fails as a matter of law.	13
b. Plaintiffs fail to state a viable RICO claim against the Cane Bay Defendants.....	14
2. Without a viable RICO claim, the Out-of-State Plaintiffs cannot rely on pendent personal jurisdiction to establish personal jurisdiction as to any of their other claims.....	14
3. The Out-Of-State Plaintiffs cannot establish that the Court has personal jurisdiction over their remaining claims under any other federal statute or state law.....	16
a. Defendants are not subject to general jurisdiction in Maryland.	17
b. Defendants are not subject to specific jurisdiction in Maryland as to the Out-of-State Plaintiffs’ claims.....	18
IV. VENUE IS IMPROPER OVER THE OUT-OF-STATE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ABSENT A VIABLE RICO CLAIM.....	20
A. Legal Standard Applicable to Dismissal for Improper Venue	21
1. Each named plaintiff must establish that venue is proper as to each defendant for each claim.	21
2. Pendent venue does not apply following the dismissal of an anchor federal claim.....	22

B.	The Out-Of-State Plaintiffs Cannot Establish That Venue Is Proper As To Their Claims Under RICO	23
C.	The Out-Of-State Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Venue Over Defendants Under 28 U.S.C. § 1391	24
V.	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrams Shell v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (C.D. Cal. 2001)	21
<i>Accessories Ltd. of Maine, Inc. v. Longchamp U.S.A.</i> , 170 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D. Me. 2001)	16
<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Mgmt. Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Al Seraji v. Wolf</i> , No. 19-2839 (RBW), 2020 WL 7629797 (D.D.C. Dec. 22, 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 21-5007, 2021 WL 5537735 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 16, 2021).....	15
<i>Alco Standard Corp. v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 1175 (W.D. Tenn. 1978).....	23
<i>Bartholomew v. Virginia Chiropractors Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 612 F.2d 812 (4th Cir. 1979), <i>abrogated on other grounds, Union Labor Life Ins. Co. v. Pireno</i> , 458 U.S. 119 (1982)	21
<i>In re BitConnect Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 18-cv-88086, 2019 WL 9104318 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 23, 2019)	15
<i>Black v. Acme Markets, Inc.</i> , 564 F.2d 681 (5th Cir. 1977)	10
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	9, 19
<i>Burt v. Maasberg</i> , No. ELH–12–0464, 2013 WL 1314160 (D. Md. Mar. 31, 2013).....	10, 11
<i>Cameron v. Thornburgh</i> , 983 F.2d 253 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Carefirst of Maryland, Inc. v. Carefirst Pregnancy Centers, Inc.</i> , 334 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>CareFirst, Inc. v. Taylor</i> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 724 (D. Md. 2017).....	22
<i>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988).....	12

Chufen Chen v. Dunkin’ Brands, Inc.,
 No. 17-CV-3808 (CBA) (RER), 2018 WL 9346682 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 17,
 2018), *aff’d*, 954 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2020).....16

Consulting Eng’rs Corp. v. Geometric Ltd.,
 561 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2009)10

D’Addario v. Geller,
 264 F. Supp. 2d 367 (E.D. Va. 2003)22

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....17, 18

Daniel v. Tootsie Roll Indus., LLC,
 No. 17 Civ. 7541 (NRB), 2018 WL 3650015 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2018)16

Davis v. Featherstone,
 97 F.3d 734 (4th Cir. 1996)11

Dudnikov v. Chalk & Vermilion Fine Arts, Inc.,
 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008)16

ESAB Group, Inc. v. Centricut, Inc.,
 126 F.3d 617 (4th Cir. 1997) *passim*

Famular v. Whirlpool Corp.,
 No. 16 CV 944 (VB), 2017 WL 2470844 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2017).....15

Fidrych v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.,
 952 F.3d 124 (4th Cir. 2020)17

Finch v. Weigh Down Workshop Ministries, Inc.,
 No. 2:18cv284, 2019 WL 1243729 (E.D. Va. Mar. 18, 2019)25

Finley Alexander Wealth Mgmt., LLC v. M&O Mktg., Inc.,
 No. GJH-19-1312, 2020 WL 1322948 (D. Md. Mar. 20, 2020).....8

Gamboa v. USA Cycling, Inc.,
 No. 2:12-cv-10051-ODW, 2013 WL 1700951 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 18, 2013).....24

Get In Shape Franchise, Inc. v. TFL Fishers, LLC,
 167 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D. Mass. 2016)15

Gill v. Three Dimension Sys., Inc.,
 87 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (M.D. Fla. 2000).....15

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,
 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....17, 18, 19

Hardwire, LLC v. Ebaugh,
 No. CV JKB-20-0304, 2021 WL 3809078 (D. Md. Aug. 26, 2021)11

Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall,
 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....18

Hengle v. Treppa,
 19 F.4th 324 (4th Cir. 2021)4, 13, 14

Hickey v. St. Martin’s Press, Inc.,
 978 F. Supp. 230 (D. Md. 1997).....21

Hyun Woo Rhee v. Cent. Coll., Inc.,
 No. GLR-18-2502, 2019 WL 5683797 (D. Md. Apr. 11, 2019)10

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. CONSOL Energy, Inc.,
 465 F. Supp. 3d 556 (S.D. W.Va. 2020).....11

Lincoln v. Ford Motor Co.,
 No. JKB-19-2741, 2020 WL 5820985 (D. Md. Sept. 29, 2020)9, 16, 18

Lomanno v. Black,
 285 F. Supp. 2d 637 (E.D. Pa. 2003)24

Magic Toyota, Inc. v. Se. Toyota Distributors, Inc.,
 784 F. Supp. 306 (D.S.C. 1992).....21

Mendoza v. Microsoft, Inc.,
 1 F. Supp. 3d 533 (W.D. Tex. 2014).....25

Miller v. Asensio,
 101 F. Supp. 2d 395 (D.S.C. 2000).....22

Mitrano v. Hawes,
 377 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2004)22

Molock v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.,
 297 F. Supp. 3d 114 (D.D.C. 2018)9

Morley v. Cohen,
 610 F. Supp. 798 (D. Md. 1985).....15

Murdoch v. Rosenberg & Assocs., LLC,
 875 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2012).....21

Mussat v. IQVIA, Inc.,
 953 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 2020)9

MyKey Tech., Inc. v. TEFKAT, LLC,
 No. 12–cv–01468–AW, 2012 WL 3257655 (D. Md. Aug. 7, 2012).....17

Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Akzo, N.V.,
2 F.3d 56 (4th Cir. 1993)9

Napoli-Bosse v. Gen. Motors LLC,
No. 3:18-cv-1720 (MPS), 2020 WL 1677089 (D. Conn. Apr. 6, 2020).....9

New Venture Holdings, L.L.C. v. DeVito Verdi, Inc.,
376 F. Supp. 3d 683 (E.D. Va. 2019)10

Newbauer v. Jackson Hewitt Tax Serv. Inc.,
No. 2:18-cv-679, 2019 WL 1398172 (E.D. Va. Mar. 28, 2019).....21

Nichols v. G.D. Searle & Co.,
991 F.2d 1195 (4th Cir. 1993)12

North Carolina Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. McKinley Fin. Serv., Inc.,
386 F. Supp. 2d 648 (M.D.N.C. 2005)8

Perdue Holdings, Inc. v. BRF S.A.,
45 F. Supp. 3d 514 (D. Md. 2014).....12

Philadelphia Metal Trades Council v. Allen,
No. 07–145, 2007 WL 1875791 (E.D. Pa. June 26, 2007).....24

PT United Can Co. Ltd. v. Crown Cork & Seal Co., Inc.,
138 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1998).....4

Quarles v. Gen. Inv. & Dev. Co.,
260 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003).....21

Rakowski v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.,
No. ELH-20-1107, 2020 WL 6485085 (D. Md. Nov. 3, 2020).....22

Richards v. NewRez LLC,
No. ELH-20-1282, 2021 WL 1060286 (D. Md. Mar. 18, 2021)9

In re Royal Ahold N.V. Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
351 F. Supp. 2d 334 (D. Md. 2004)9

Sadighi v. Daghighfekr,
36 F. Supp. 2d 267 (D.S.C. 1999).....11, 23, 24

Saudi v. Northrop Grumman Corp.,
427 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2005)20

Schultz v. Ary,
175 F. Supp. 2d 959 (E.D. Mich. 2001).....24

Seidel v. Kirby,
296 F. Supp. 3d 745 (D. Md. 2017).....21

Sloan v. Gen. Motors LLC,
 No. 16-cv-07244-EMC, 2019 WL 6612221 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2019).....9

Smith v. S&S Dundalk Eng’g Works, Ltd.,
 139 F. Supp. 2d 610 (D.N.J. 2001)16

Story v. Heartland Payment Sys., LLC,
 461 F. Supp. 3d 1216 (M.D. Fla. 2020).....16

Sunward Elecs., Inc. v. McDonald,
 362 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2004).....8

Swarey v. Desert Capital REIT, Inc.,
 No. DKC 11-3615, 2012 WL 4208057 (D. Md. Sept. 20, 2012)14

Symbology Innovations, LLC v. Lego Sys., Inc.,
 282 F. Supp. 3d 916 (E.D. Va. 2017)22

Taylor v. Bettis,
 976 F. Supp. 2d 721 (E.D.N.C. 2013), *aff’d*, 693 F. App’x 190 (4th Cir. 2017).....11, 14

Tire Eng’g & Distrib., LLC v. Shandong Linglong Rubber Co.,
 682 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2012)19

Tuck v. Pro Football, Inc.,
 No. 89–2681, 1990 WL 102792 (D.D.C. July 10, 1990).....23

United Mine Workers of Am. v. Gibbs,
 383 U.S. 715 (1966).....12

United States ex rel. Fadlalla v. DynCorp Int’l LLC,
 402 F. Supp. 3d 162 (D. Md. 2019).....10

United States v. Botefuhr,
 309 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2002)11

United States v. Trucking Mgmt, Inc.,
 No. 74-453, 1979 WL 278 (D.D.C. July 17, 1979)24

Universal Leather, LLC v. Koro AR, S.A.,
 773 F.3d 553 (4th Cir. 2014)19

Va. Dep’t of Corr. v. Jordan,
 921 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2019)1

Walsh v. Bank of Am. NA,
 113 F. Supp. 3d 108 (D.D.C. 2015).....23

Wolf v. Richmond Cnty. Hosp. Auth.,
 745 F.2d 904 (4th Cir. 1984)10

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980).....19

Young v. New Haven Advocate,
315 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2002)8

Statutes

18 U.S.C.
§ 1964.....14
§ 1965..... *passim*

28 U.S.C.
§ 1332.....25
§ 1391..... *passim*
§ 1406.....1, 27

Md. Code Ann., C.J. § 6-103(b)17

Regulations

Indian Entities Recognized by and Eligible To Receive Services From the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs,
84 Fed. Reg. 1200, 1204 (Feb. 1, 2019)6

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure
4.....12, 17
12..... *passim*

Other Authorities

127 Am. Jur. Proof of Facts 3d 141 (2012)25
4A Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1069.7 (4th ed. 2020)12
14D Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3826 (3d ed.).....22
